

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH W. DENAN, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

V.

TRANSUNION, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-05027

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANTS JOSEPH W. DENAN, *ET AL.*, AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSING THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

John Soumilas
Lauren KW Brennan
FRANCIS & MAILMAN, P.C.
1600 Market Street, Suite 2510
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T: (215) 735-8600
jsoumilas@consumerlawfirm.com
lbrennan@consumerlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 19-1519

Short Caption: Joseph W. Denan v. Transunion, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Fair And Accurate Reporting Is Essential To Protecting Individuals’ Rights And Credit Opportunities.....	3
II. Fair And Accurate Credit Reporting Begins With Reliable Sources Of Data.....	6
III. Requiring CRAs To Exclude Information From Objectively Unreliable Sources Protects Consumers’ Rights And Imposes Minimal Burdens On CRAs	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aldaco v. Rentgrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Handrock v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	8
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 524 Fed. App'x 268 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Reyes v. Experian Info. Sols, Inc.</i> , ___ Fed. App'x ___, 2019 WL 2157436 (9th Cir. May 17, 2019)	10, 13
<i>Reyes v. Experian Info. Sols, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4712075, (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2017)	10
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4

STATUTES

Fair Credit Reporting Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	4

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)6, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 10415, 13

Consumer Credit Reporting, Credit Bureaus, Credit Scoring, and Related Policy Issues, Congressional Research Service (Mar. 28, 2019)6

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, KEY DIMENSION AND PROCESSES IN THE U.S. CREDIT REPORTING SYSTEM: A REVIEW OF HOW THE NATION’S LARGEST CREDIT BUREAUS MANAGE CONSUMER DATA 8 (2012)12, 13

SUSANNA MONTEZEMOLOA & SARAH WOLFF, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, PAYDAY MAYDAY: VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE PAYDAY LENDING DEFAULTS 3 (March 2015).....13, 14

Who’s Keeping Score? Holding Credit Bureaus Accountable and Repairing a Broken System, Hearing Before the United States House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services, 116th Cong. 1 (2019)11, 12

Chi Chi Wu et al., *Automated Injustice Redux: Ten Years after a Key Report, Consumers Are Still Frustrated Trying to Fix Credit Reporting Errors* National Consumer Law Center, (February 2019)5
